PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3396662

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BERNARD PRANDI	09/28/2010
KEITH WAPNER	09/28/2010
CHARLES P. WAPNER	12/02/2012
PETER W. WAPNER	12/02/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEMOMETAL TECHNOLOGIES
Street Address:	CAMPUS DE KER LANN
Internal Address:	RUE BLAISE PASCAL
City:	BRUZ
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	F-35170

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14734676

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (908)654-0415

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (908) 518-6328

Email: Assignment@ldlkm.com

Correspondent Name: LDLK&M

Address Line 1: 600 SOUTH AVENUE WEST

Address Line 4: WESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TRAUMA 3.3-647 CON CON (E
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRENT L. FARESE
SIGNATURE:	/Brent L. Farese/
DATE SIGNED:	06/15/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=ASSIGNMENTS#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 035837 FRAME: 0505

503350042

source=ASSIGNMENTS#page2.tif
source=ASSIGNMENTS#page3.tif
source=ASSIGNMENTS#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 035837 FRAME: 0506 30064 PCT/FR2009/051879

ASSIGNMENT

In Consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the undersigned,

Bernard PRANDI, 57 rue René-Louis Gallouedec, Rennes, France; and Keith WAPNER, 230 W. Washington SQ FL5, Philadelphia, PA hereby sell, assign and transfer to

MEMOMETAL TECHNOLOGIES

a corporation of FRANCE of France having a place of business at Gampus de Ker Lann Rue Blaise Pascal F-35170 Bruz France

its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, our entire right title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the improvements disclosed in United States patent application 12/918,071 filed 18 August 2010 as the US national phase of PCT application PCT/FR2009/051879 filed 2 October 2009 and that is entitled

ORTHOPEDIC IMPLANT IN THE FORM OF A PLATE TO BE FIXED BETWEEN TWO BONE PARTS and in and to the application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on the improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on the improvements.

We agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for the Improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the Intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all rightful Oaths, Assignments, Powers of Attorney, and other papers; communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to the improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible that the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the improvements and for vesting title to the improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on the improvements in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

We covenant with the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Ø1	Date:	Bernard-PRANDI
př.	Date:	Kaith WAPNER

PATENT REEL: 035837 FRAME: 0507 30064 PCT/FR2009/051879

ASSIGNMENT

In Consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the undersigned,

Bernard PRANDI, 57 rue René-Louis Gallouedec, Rennes, France; and Keith WAPNER, 230 W. Washington SQ FL5, Philadelphia, PA

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

MEMOMETAL TECHNOLOGIES

a corporation of FRANCE of France having a place of business at Campus de Ker Lann Rue Blaise Pascal F-35170 Bruz

-351/0 Br France

its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, our entire right title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the improvements disclosed in United States patent application 12/918,071 filed 18 August 2010 as the US national phase of PCT application PCT/FR2009/051879 filed 2 October 2009 and that is entitled

ORTHOPEDIC IMPLANT IN THE FORM OF A PLATE TO BE FIXED BETWEEN TWO BONE PARTS and in and to the application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on the improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on the improvements.

We agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for the improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all rightful Oaths, Assignments, Powers of Attorney, and other papers; communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to the improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible that the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the improvements and for vesting title to the improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on the improvements in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

We covenant with the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

(d'a	Date:	- Company of the control of the cont
	AND I Service	Bernard PRANDI
st.o	Date: 9/2010	suffer
	V.	Keith WAPNER

PATENT REEL: 035837 FRAME: 0508

ACCIONATIVE OF LITTLE COLUMN TO A SECOND	Former PTO/SB/15 (8-00) Modified
ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION	Docket Number (Optional)
	TRAUMA 3.3-647
Whereas, I, Charles P. Wapner 651 North Heilbron Drive; Media, Pennsylvania 19063	of
hereafter referred to as Assignor, have with others invented certain new and usef ORTHOPEDIC IMPLANT IN THE FORM OF A PLATE TO BE FIXED BONE PARTS	
x for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filed on	October 29, 2010
Application Number 12/918,071	
for which an International Application was filed on October 2, 2009, as PCT/FR2009/051879, designating the United States.	
And Whereas, MEMOMETAL TECHNOLOGIES	
\dot{a} corporation of $\underline{\text{France}}$ herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is	
Campus de Ker Lann; Rue Blaise Pascal; F-35170 Bruz; FRANCE	
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;	
Is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor heret assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and Invention and the aforesaid utility and international patent applications, and if French Patent Pub. No. 2936700, and all original, divisional, continuation, subspatents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all cincluding without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming application(s) pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damage with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and it Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said impossible to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the use representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without furtified deliver all original, divisional, continuation, relssue and other applications for Let and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to sail facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or paterall lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessal assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all coald applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.	all other countries in and to said in and to the priority application, stitute or reissue applications and other countries, for said invention, priority or benefit of the aforesaid es by reason of past infringement its successors, assigns and legal the Commissioner of Patents and provements or resulting therefrom undersigned for me and my legal ner remuneration, to execute and ters Patent on said improvements aid assignee or its representatives wer requested, to testify in any ents may become involved, to sign ry to aid assignee, its successors, ountries, the expenses incident to
And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the filing date application when known. (Date)	
State of Norm caroling) SS:	
County of US A	
On this 2 day of <u>Accember</u> , <u>30/2</u> before me personally cam <u>Wapner</u> , to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing me that the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purpos	instrument, who acknowledged to
Molly a. Robbins (Notary Public)	

2965665_1.docx

	PTO/SB/15 (8-00) Modifie
ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION	Docket Number (Optional)
	TRAUMA 3.3-647
Whereas, I, Peter W. Wapner	of
651 North Heilbron Drive; Media, Pennsylvania 19063	of
hereafter referred to as Assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful ORTHOPEDIC IMPLANT IN THE FORM OF A PLATE TO BE FIXED BONE PARTS	
x for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filled on _	October 29, 2010
Application Number 12/918,071	
for which an International Application was filed on October 2, 2009, as PCT/FR2009/051879, designating the United States.	
And Whereas, MEMOMETAL TECHNOLOGIES	**************************************
a corporation of <u>France</u> herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is	
Campus de Ker Lann; Rue Blaise Pascal; F-35170 Bruz; FRANCE is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;	
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$ 1.0 is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereb assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and invention and the aforesaid utility and international patent applications, and in French Patent Pub. No. 2936700, and all original, divisional, continuation, subsepatents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all original divisional patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all original mythout limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming application(s) pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damage with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of i representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and if Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said imposed assignee herein, as assignse of the entire interest therein; and the undersentatives, heirs and assignse do hereby agree and covenant without furth deliver all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Lett and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said acts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or pate all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessar assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all considerations to be borne and paid by said assignee.	y sell, assign and set over to said all other countries in and to said in and to the priority application, attitute or reissue applications and other countries, for said invention, priority or benefit of the aforesaid its successors, assigns and legal in a commissioner of Patents and provements or resulting therefrom indersigned for me and my legal are remuneration, to execute and iters Patent on said improvements and assignee or its representatives are requested, to testify in any ints may become involved, to sign y to aid assignee, its successors, puntries, the expenses incident to
And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the filing date application when known. (Date)	and application number of said — C
State of NOLIN 4/1401 W/T) SS: County of USA) On this A day of Accorder, 30/2 before me personal peter W. Wapner, to me personally known as the individual who executed acknowledged to me that the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free forth.	ally came the above-named d the foregoing instrument, who
Holly a. Robbers (Notary Public)	•

2965665_1.docx

LD-525